

Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/574 of 15 December 2017 on technical standards for the establishment and operation of a traceability system for tobacco products (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

**SUBJECT MATTER AND DEFINITIONS**

*Article 1*

**Subject matter**

This Regulation lays down the technical standards for the establishment and operation of the traceability system provided for in Article 15 of Directive 2014/40/EU.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2018/574. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to :**

- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 2

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 47(c)
- Art. 2(A1) inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(b)
- Art. 2(1A) inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(c)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(d)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(e)
- Art. 2(8) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(g)
- Art. 2(8) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(f)
- Art. 2(9) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(g)
- Art. 2(13) substituted for Art. 2(13)(14) by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(h)
- Art. 2(15) substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(i)
- Art. 2(16) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(j)
- Art. 2(17) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(k)
- Art. 2(18) substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 3(l)
- Art. 7(6)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 8(e)
- Art. 8(1)(c)(vii) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 9(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 10(b)
- Art. 9(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 10(b)
- Art. 9A inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 11
- Art. 13(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17(b)
- Art. 13(4)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 17(c)
- Art. 24(1)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 24(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 24(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29(a)(iii)
- Art. 24(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 29(a)(iv)
- Art. 25(1)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(ii)
- Art. 25(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(iii)(aa)
- Art. 25(1)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(iii)(bb)
- Art. 25(1)(e) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(iv)
- Art. 25(1)(f) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(v)
- Art. 25(1)(g) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(iv)
- Art. 25(1)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(iv)
- Art. 25(1)(j) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(vi)
- Art. 25(1)(k) substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(vii)
- Art. 25(1)(l) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(viii)(aa)
- Art. 25(1)(l) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 31(a)(viii)(bb)
- Art. 27(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 35(b)(iv)
- Art. 32(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 42(a)(ii)
- Art. 32(8) inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 42(f)
- Art. 33(5) inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 43(d)
- Art. 34(4)(a) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 44
- Art. 36(1)(b) omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(i)
- Art. 36(1)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(ii)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(i) word inserted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(iv)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(i) word substituted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(iii)

- Art. 36(1)(c)(iii) words omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(vi)
- Art. 36(1)(c)(ii) and word omitted by S.I. 2020/1496 Sch. 1 para. 46(a)(v)